

No. 12-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERIC BOURKE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW T. WISE
Counsel of Record
KATHRYN C. ATKINSON
SASKIA F. ZANDIEH
MILLER & CHEVALIER,
CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.,
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800
awise@milchev.com

November 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ENSURE THAT THE LOWER FEDERAL COURTS APPLY ITS PRIOR HOLDING ESTABLISHING THE ELEMENTS OF WILLFUL BLINDNESS FAITHFULLY IN CRIMINAL CASES.	2
A. The Lower Courts Have Struggled to Properly Define Willful Blindness Both Before and Even After This Court’s Decision in <i>Global-Tech</i>	4
B. Cases Involving the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Present a Unique Opportunity to Address the Proper Definition of Willful Blindness in a Federal Criminal Case.....	9

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT IN A CONSPIRACY PROSECUTION, THE JURY MUST UNANIMOUSLY FIND A SPECIFIC OVERT ACT WAS COMMITTED WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD TO SUSTAIN A CONVICTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	3
<i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 187 F.2d 366 (10th Cir. 1951).....	14
<i>Global-Tech v. SEB, S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	14, 15
<i>Hyde v. Shine</i> , 199 U.S. 62 (1905).....	14
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....	13
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	2, 3
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	2
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954).....	14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	3
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , No. 11-8976 (U.S. Aug. 27, 2012)	13, 15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	3

<i>United States v. Alston-Graves</i> , 435 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Bourke</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 108 U.S. 199 (1883).....	14
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Cassiere</i> , 4 F.3d 1006 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 533 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. de Francisco-Lopez</i> , 939 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>United States v. Denson</i> 689 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	2
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jinwright</i> , 683 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Lara-Velasquez</i> , 919 F.2d 946 (5th Cir. 1990).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Mari</i> , 47 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933).....	3

<i>United States v. Nims</i> , 524 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	2
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	14

STATUTES

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	11
18 U.S.C. § 371	3, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 100-576, pt. 1 (1988) (Conf. Rep.)	9, 11
S. Rep. No. 95-114 (1977).....	9
S. Rep. No. 100-85 (1987).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Smith v. United States, Oral Argument Tr.,
No. 11-8976, 2012 WL 5404874 (U.S. Nov.
6, 2012).....15

Sup. Ct. R. 371

Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions
for the District Courts of the Eighth
Circuit § 7.04 (2012)6, 7, 8

Third Circuit Model Criminal Jury
Instructions, Instruction 5.06 (Oct. 2011)6, 7

G. Williams, *Criminal Law: The General Part*
(2d ed. 1961).....4, 6
